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Saint Yaul, January 2, 1940

Herewlth copy of order of vacat on by Board of County
commissioners of King County, Washington, covering bridge
over Auburn yard koown as Traeger overcrossing.

1 suggest that this be flled as & »ight of way iunstru-
ment aud that you issue right of way memorandum tc the
interested officers,

Lowry Smith
die ,’". DG&’.CJ’.L




Saint Psul, April 6, 1936

Mr, H./é }Stevena:

The last few days there have been some
further developments with respect to the Traeger Viaduot
at Aubura,

Mr, Macfarlene advises that Mr, A, E, Edwards,
living at Algona, is Chairman of a Committee appointed by
the Algona Improvement Club for the purpose of trying to
bring about the removal of the Treeger Viaduct and substituting
in lieu thereof a paved road from Zuburn to Algona along the
weat side of our yerd.

Mr. Edwards stated that the County Commissioner
had said the pavement improvement would cost around $20000
and had intimeted that the Railroad Company would perhaps
defray half, Mr, Edwards was told that we made no cammitment
to a contribution we might be willing to meke but we would
be willing to t:lk with the County officials if the cverhead
bridge is vacated, The Committee appears to be quite determined
in its efforts and it is to their advantage to hewe a good
road from the west into Auburn.

At eny rate this activity will extend the time
that immediate sction mey be demanded from the County snd
this will be to our adventage especially as there is now
indication of =mnother eppropriation of Federal money ‘for
grade separation work,

¢c Mr, M, F. Clements Vs




RRRB

8aint Paul, February 28, 1938,

Mr, Bernard Blum:!
Referring to your letter of February
87 in repard to the Traeger Viaduect at Auburn,
I have made a rough estimate of the cost

of rebuillding the viaduct as outlined in Vr, Hayward's

letter and find the prices cuoted by him approximately

gcorrect,

File returned.,

Bridge Engineer,




Saint Paul, February 27, 1936

Mr, M. F, Clements:
Pleese note attached from Mre Stotler

about the Traeger Viaduet situation at Auburn.

Do you agree that Mr, Hayward's figures sre substan-

tially correct?

B st
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2 Sesttle, Yaugh,,

Fabruary 81, 1988,
Y /M' B 1008-37-1
M¥r. W i./ﬁ&x

i ‘fmr htun of Jamuary 18 &erd 28, sellinz atten~
‘tion to Hr, Meefarlune's letter te ae of Janusry 17, Gopy 0 you and
lire Sload, with wituehaent of letisr from Frosecuting /ivorney lMag-

nusen, of sewe dste, nad v, Meofurlane's roply % Ma. also of Jenue

ary 17, ali’ ﬂhtiu 1o M founty's inasility to close tho “rasger
‘YVieduat, - :

‘8 the Mty 18 desirous of haviag the crossiog
M W (tt 1% now durricsded) and is wakiag if the Padlwey Com-
peny will repair what is termed the “under-strueture] the County
belng vmm w repeir the planking on the bridge,

, Yom meke reforence fo my latter of July 24, 1935,
e lin, mua whick statds thet that part of the visdues which the
iisdinay Company 4 :mm $o resonsirust end wmeintain (under ihe

. Shate's skstube) would esey §24,000., axd you wisk to be adviged if

gost involved wnder the plax outlined by the Prosesating atterney in
nig letber refserrved m M., is the saue a» that on Which our esti-~
““ m w.- §

A o x.nm of m.ooo.. refsrred to, covrs work Lhe
&dlw Gonmpaay is obligated to do, as referred to in the ¥rosecviing
Attorney's letter but simee that time we heve mide & fwrilWer fnspec-
tion und utmn hn been nvin& to 19,700, , made up ae teuowo.

ﬁmul of truzases 1, g and 3 and 4 pupporsiasg ‘piom,
: mlaain of :um nurraoo. L 500,

mntu ia of trusses with corragated galvanized

WE

B WO

digor repairs to the 19 dents on ench side of spans, .%\\

Total, $19,7200,

Approziunte expensae the County would be put to



Yx. Comen -2 Fuy, 23, 1638,

would bs ap fellows:

“anewal of fencs and wearing surface, ineluding

. aldewalk, on she threv ilowe Lrusses, e s 700,
kepairas %o hents, 200,
Total, 58,800,

I am atiaoliing oopy of sy, Hayeard's ﬁport of
¥ebruary 18, to me, in detall as to the conditicn of the bridge, es~
tinnte being seme 48 cuoted abave.

“he Gounty will hava addlitioual expense in 1937
to renew the wearing surfave, fencs, guard tluber end sldewalk, ex~
¢lusive of the three Jiowe trusmes, whlch is estimsted %o sost sbout
35,000,

. ¥or comveniencs of referamce, 1 eu also attaching
print, detsd Dscember 31, 1034, showing division of meintenance for
the vimduct, in secordsmce with ~p, “mefarlsme’s instrustions from
understandings reeched with the Jounty. The portion shewn iu yellow
13 to be mainteived by the Zounty, who is elso to maintsis the entire
surface, includieg vidﬂulk. ftnu end guard timber for the portien
: ﬂmn in ved,

tr, | Hevewith copy of idr, Hayward's“report of
Kp, lacrsrlane | February 13, for sach one of'you; also

rs ?aln ) eopy of pmt referred to sbove, defining
¥r. Taylor ) linn- nt maintenance,



Saint Paul, Januery 11, 1936

Mr, H, B, Stevens:

I have copy of letter from Mr, Macfarlane
to Mr, Stotler regarding the Traeger Viaduet at Auburn, stating
that one of the County Attornies indicated that there was
1ittle echancs of getting abandonment of the vieduet. The
nearby residents have put considerable pressure on the
Commissioner ard the Commissioner will not consent to the
abandonment., He intimated that funds would be found by the
County to defray their share of the expenses as provided by
statute. There is to be an election of Commissioners this
fall and they are not willing to make it a politieal issue.

There is nothing for us to do until we may be formally
notified by the County.

The spans of the viaduet, which are our obligstionm,
were rebuilt in 1923, and the lsst inspection indicated that
three spans with supporting piers require rebuilding, the cat
of which is estimated at $19,500, 1t is possible thet the County
will be unable to find the funds to proceed with the ir share.

There is no opportunity of our securing Federal aid
under the present allotment of funds, bub if the second allot=-
ment is mede, I think we will have a pretty good change of getting

this structure included,

BB h

4
¢ Mr. M, F. Clemsnts‘ﬂ‘f




S8aint Paul, September 21, 1824,

¥r, Bernard Blum;

Refercing to your notation on copy of
¥r, Stotler's letter of July 19 teo ¥r. Williaws in re-
gard to the abandonment of Traeger Viadust at Auvburn,

¥r, Stotler's set-up of total end an-
nual cost appears to be ¢, X, and if the viadvet ie in

such condition that it muet be replaced or removed, I

think we should go along with the nrcpomition of abane

doning the viaduct and pay one half of the cost of pave=-

ment,

Letter returned.

Bridge Fngineer,







Saint Paul, December 31, 1928,

Mr. B. Blum:

Referring to your notation on Mr, Stetekluh's

letter of December 28 in regard to the maintenance of
Traefer Street Viaduct at Auburn,

That part of the structure which spans the two
main tracks is 37'-4" long, The remaining portion of the
structure which spans nineteen Northern Pacific exelusive
yard tracks is 309'-2" long, making a total lenpth of 346'-8",

Mr, Stetekluh's letter ie returned,

Bridge Engineer.




Saint Paul, May 2%, 1527

Mr. E. O. Parks:

Several days ago Mr. Woker inquired about the
changes in Traeger Viaduct, Auvuburn, which were ﬁ?de under AFE
419-26.,

The original plen at the time the AFE wes made
provided for the placing of new bents between the old ones, lesv-
ing the oii ones in plsce until the deck wse renewed. However, it
wes found that the neﬁ bents could replace the o0ld ones in the

same location to advantage and the latter scheme was cerried out

and the old bents removed., It will be necesgsary, therefore, to

retire the old bents.

Bridee Engineer.




Seattle, Wash.
May © 20, 1927

W

Mre« Mo P. Clements
Bridge Engineer
St. Paul, Linn.

Re: AFPE 419-26 - Changes in Traeger Viaduct,
Avburn, Seattle Terminal Line

Referring to your letter of lay 1l2th relative
to APE 419-26 - Changes in Traeger Viaduct, Auburn.

The original plan did provide for placing the
new bents between the o0ld bents and leaving the old bents in
until deck was renewed. However, it was found that the new bents

could replace the 0ld bents in the same location to advantage and

this scheme was .followed out - remcving the old bents.

Yours truly,
-6{ VA 'mt‘g.hiutk-«,“}.

District Zngineer.




Saint Paul, ¥ay 12, 1927.

Hy. A:, -7. Etotler,
District Engineer,
Seattle, Wasnington.

Desr 8ir:-

Seattle Division AFE 419-26 provides for changes in

Traeger Street Viaduct at Auburn, Washington. The narrative on

. 8tates that concrete pedestzls and new frame bente were

A T
AL

the AF
to be placed between the existing bents‘rnﬁ that the old bents
would remain in place until it beceme necessary to change the
deck, The AFE stated thaet the o0ld bents would not be retired.
Mr. Parks' office hes received a statement of the retirement of
t;e‘old bente and 1 assume that this origineted in your office.
In making ijhirﬁ to the wisduct, did you follow the
plen of the AFE which provided for the old bents to remain in
place? 1f so, there would be no retirement at this time.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer,
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"=a  TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF

354 CF N

Skattle Nov 30 1926 M F Clements

StPaul

Re renewal of deck Ereager overhead viaduct Auburn Seattle

terminal line suggest change in original plan to respacing
Joift center and using one thicknese of wearing surface viz
five by five inch s 1 8 and 1 E | Cld plane using sub plank
and wearing surface creates early decay please furnish plan
if you approve S-78 -

A F Stotler

733pm




4

in regard

gdditionzl bhents

letter of Deceubel

gre sufficient

-

t0 oeal

Saint rfaul, Janvery 11, 1926,

Referring to your letier of December fourth

VI

tle Division AYE ED-133 covering plscing of

m

on concrete pedestals, Traeger Viaduct, Auburn.
For your information I attsch Mr. Stotler's
I note he states that three post bente.

-

wre of traffic on the viasduct. ‘RBhe AFE

is made up for three post bents and should be passed as it

andsa.

Encl.

Bridee Engineer.




Saint Paul, December 7, 1825.
¥r. A. F. Btotler, -
Distriet Engineer,

Seattle, Weshington. .

Dear 8ir:=-

Seattle Divieion A¥E ED=133 covers the placing of

additional bents on ccnerete pedestals at Traeger Viaduct,
Auburn, The AFE has been made on the basis of using three-post
bents but in your letter of November 1l4th you called attention
to the fact that this did not agree with the general Bridge De-
partment plan for highway crossings,

Mr. Stevens has brought up fhe guestion as to the
gctual requirements at the Traeger Viaeduet, It is the under-
standing thet teaffic is very light and possibly Fhe three-post
bents are sufficient. The general plan of highway crossingb
prepared in the Bridge Department which requires four-post
bents, was made on the basis of a twenty ton truek load and if
a bridge of the heevier design is required at this point the
AFE should be changed from three-post to four-pest bents.

What class of traffdic uses thie bridge?

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer,




Saint Paul, December 4, 1925,

Your letter of: the first about Seattle Division
ED-133, covering placing of additional bente on concrete pedestals,
Traeger Viaduect, Auburn.

The eetimate is on the basis of three poet bents, and
1t ie my understanding of the corregpondence that you do not con-
glder threae posts eufficient for present highway loading rasquire-
ments.

T do not know the character of the business handled over
the Trasger Viaduct, %ut it is my understanding the trafflc is
light. Suggest you ascertain definitely from Mr, Stotler charac-
ter of traffic for which the design should provide, and then make

way be necessary in the AFE to meet these re-.
quirements,

Ingsmuch a8 the work will net De undertaken until after

the first of the year I suggest the AFE be given a 1936 number.

Chief Engineer,




Saint Paul, December 1, 1

Er. H. E, Stevens:
On June 23rd you sent me Geattle Division AFE

133 covering the placing of sdditional bents on concrete pedestsls
in the Traeger Viaduct at Auburn, smount 6,590, At the time '
you sent the AFE to me you thought possibly the acecounting wase
dncorrect in that {the fvll amount was charged to Additions and
Betterments, At the time I received the /FE I compared a number
of estimetes ‘which were prepared by ¥r. Stotler and I could not
reconcile them with the asctuel conditions. I have had the
guestion up with ir. Sloller seversl limes oud on November 1l4th
i received & letier from hiw which X sttach, Attached to his
letter of Novewmber 1l4th is an estimated costl of renewing the
pile bents from the floor by removing end replacing the deck,
without removing the original bents, You will observe that the
total cost would be §7,882 ag sgainst {6,590 in the AFE, It is,
therefore, desirsble to place the frame bents on conerete pedestals.

As fer as the aécounting is concerned, lr. Sharood's

office ptates i&gt we c¢an charge the entire smount to Additions

and Befterments &nd retire the old bents when it becomes necessary

“

1

to renew the siringers and floor, I think it would be advisshle,

therefore, to psssd the AVE ss it etends,

Bridge Engineer,










tle Nov 27/25
reT l!v——
-256 Place frame bents cocn concrete pedestals traeger

Recomn enuwacns for this years faorm

=)

one thirty four only adds repairs to wearing surface ‘Renewal of




" Telegram—Be Brief —

M.

Saint Paul, Nov 24, 1925

A F Stotler
Seattle

Do I understend that your recommendations for

work on Traeger Street Viaduct st Auburn will in any wey affect

Seattle Division /AFE ED 133-25, See your letter November 1l4th.
Should the AFE be placed in 1926 budget or busted and new one
gubmi tted. A=10

¥ ¥ CLEMENTS




8aint Paul, September 18, 1925,

3

Mr. A, ¥, 8toller,
District Engineer,
Segttle, Washington,

Dear S8ir:=-

Please refer to my letter of July first and tracer

& THT

of August eleventh relstive to Seattle Division RFA 105, AFE
£

-

ED=133 covering placing of frame bents on concrete pedestals

in spproaches of the Treeger Viaduct, Auburn, Estimated cost

furnish me with the comparison requested
& - ]

unting

adjustment moy be made?

Yours truly,

Fngineer,




Paul, August 11, 1925.

Stotler,
Engineer,

On July firet I wrote to you regarding

comparison of costs of the Traeger Viaduet, Auburn.

Can you now furnish me with the comparison asked

for in my letter so that the accounting adjustment
be made.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer.




S8aint Paul, July 1, 1925,

Mr. A. ¥, Btotler,
District Engineer,
Seattle, Washington.
Dear Bir:-

Seattle Division RFA 106, AFE ED-133 covering placing
frame bents on concrete pedestsle in approaches of the Traeger
Viaduct, Auburn. Estimeated cost $6590.00.

In making the accounting adjustment, where there is a
change in the design ¢f the structure and where the portion re-
newed ie less than 50 percent of the structure, it ie customary
to estimnte the cost of the portion of the structure which will
be ultimately retired at preeent day prices.

n June 11lth you wrote Mr. Cook giving comparison of
cost for renewanl of approaches by renewing in kind, or replacing

the pile bents with timber bents on concrete pedestals., Under

your Estimate l=-a the cost of renewal in kind with three pile

bents is $19,667.00, under Estimate 2-a, the cost of three post
frame bents on concrete pedestals is $21,131,00, making the frame
bents with concrete pedestals £1,464.00 more than renewel in kind.

Fgtimates 3~a and 3-¢ show that the concrete pedestal type costse
1,292.00 less than the renewal in kind.

I cannot reconcile these figures and it seems to me the
difference in cost in either case would be the same, It is neces-
sery for me to furnish for accounting purposes the difference in
cost of the two types, assuming that either type were used in the

firet construction. The unit costs which you have used in your




Mre Gtotler

etimates are difference from what we have been in the habit of

using in the Bridge Department and I will, therefore, ask that

you make the comparison I have outlined, so that adjustment can

be made in the sccounting.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer,
















N. P, 1386 TIME FILED

@) "% TELEGRAM—BE BRIEF [ .
™" cf‘ﬁn

Seattle Nov 28/25 M F Clements
STPAUL
Will be in St.Paul November 3oth Want to talk to you in regard to
traeger ciaduct at Auburn S-53

A F Stotler




lif}_//g

Saint paul, May 13, 1835,

Mr. A. R. Cook:

I have Seattle Divigion EDe133, covering placing
of intermediate frame bents on concrete pedestals on the
approaches of the Traeger Viaduct at Auburn, amount $6590,

In reading over the narrative it appears the entire
appkoaoh is about ripe for renewal, although the narxrative
goes on to state that Af the bents are plaged the deck can be
éarriei pver, but does not state how long it ocan be carried
OVer,

I am wondering if it would not be just as well to
renew the approach complete, using pile bents, the same as the
original construction.

Have you mads any camparafiVe estimates on that

asis? If so, I wish you would forward same. I would also

like to have your plan for the/concrete pedestals and bents,

It is my recollection the ground line is fairly
flat, but even at that 1t may require quite a little conorete
to put in pedestale whichwill permit the construction of pile

bentes of reasonably uniform height,

I am holding the AFE pending your reply.

HES-ar Chief Engineex,

co-Mr, M.F,Clement®




Er. A. F. Stotler,
District Engineer,
Seattle, Washington.

Pesr Bir: -

Complying with your request of May 21st I am eending

i
-

you one gcopy of plan, sheetl lloe. 1 to 5 inclusive, covering

Traeger Btreetl Visduct at Auburn,

Yours truly,

’

Bridge Engineer.,




Re: Plans viaduct at Traeger St
Auburn.

Seattle, Washirgton
May 21, 1923

Mr. M, .F. Clements
Bridge BEngineer
St Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sir:

Will you please furnish for use of Supervisor
18

Herider one set of plans, sheet Nos. 1 to 5, inclusive,

a
covering Traeger Street Viaduct at Auburn,

Yours tru

District Bngineer,




St.Paul, Minnesota, August 1,192%

b 7 L £
F. Stotler,

Seattle, Vashington,

I hand you herewith tw

Traeger Ctecet Vuaduet at Auburn.

e es B ol £
reduecued in

o

gsets of plans of

m

IThe plans were

-

Engineer.




Telegram—Be Brief

169 CF G1

Seattle Jul 24 1922 ¥ ® Clements

Stpaul
Pls furmish two sets plans Traeger street viaduct Aubum D 51
A F Stotler,

428PM.




8t. Paul, Minn., November 20,

kin S,
inesr, Maintenance of
Tacoma, Wash,

NDear Sir:e

Referring to vour letter of Ngtobay 20th,

ingt., washerg fpr Afburn overhead

I beg to advise thet no changes
your requisition other than the addition of the two
iteris noted on copy of myv memo to Mry Smith, dated

Qetobaer 26th, next atfached.
There is ybje et ion: d 1gins the 9Y and
ag ardered vy yvou.
Yours' truly,

Rridpe Engineer.,




Tiemo

m,

A e e r 10
facoma, Novenber l?, 1911

Can you at this time let me have

letter October 20th relative to 9 - .10

washers fTor Auburn overhead viaduct® /




Form 200 TW

Porthern Pacific Railway Company
Tacoma, Washington, October 20, 1911,

-

;:.o Ec teve]ls. " ;?[

Bridge Engineer,

-

Saint Paul, Minnesota.

Referring to the bill of material f0r Auburn

overhead viaduct:

)r‘ 4

Original bill showed a npmber % 9 and 10 inch
|
washers, which were cut ocut on thd revifsed bill, the
number of 6 and 8 inch being correé¢spgndingly increased.
\\
Is there any reason why the 9 and ib inch washers cannot

be used as originally figured on?- They have already

been shipped from South Tacoma.
Yours truly,

Engineer of laintenadee of Way.




MENO

St. Paul, Minn,, October 26, 1911.
HES,

Mr., W, 0, Smith,

rhief Engineer Maintenance of Wh&.

I am returning you herewith f1lle and requisition
covering cast and wrought iron ordered by Mr. Perkins for
overhead highway bridge at Auburn, |

We ha&u checked this reguisition over and have

noted in ink a more compl ste description of the material

required in several instances where the original requisition

is a little indefinite.
There should also be ordered the following
additional material:
80 bolts 3/4"™ dia. x 21" long ~- 3" thread ,HWex Head & Nut.
1l rod, 1" dia. x 29' 4" long = 4" thread, & Hex. nut
at each end. i

H. E, stevens.
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St. Paul, Minn., October 24, 1911.

HES .

Mr, W, C. Smith

Chief @ngineer Maintenance df Vay,

Your memo on the attached raquiaito§ from Mr.
Perkins covering Fire Resisting Tar paint for Fighway Rridge

at Auburn,

Our plans call for a coat of this paint, but

I 4id not specify whethdr we should use a manufactured
Product or a product mixed up by company force.

As you are aware, lr. Fairchild now-ﬁaa on hand
the ingredients for mixing up the tar paint to complete the
Northtown Junction mridge. He has not yet started the work
and I would suggest that Mr, Perkins' requisition be held
until we ascertain what success ¥r, Tairchild haé with the
home~made product.

- We should be able to get report from him next
week and if this report is favorable, I would suggest
that we order similar materials for use on the Auburn Bridge.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer,




il

Form 255 TW

WNorthern Paritic Ratlway Company

Paul,  October 81, 19

What do you think of the attached requisition
Mr. Perkins for fire reeisting for the Overhead

Bridge at Auburn?




8t. Paul, Minn., October 12, 1911,
HES.

¥r., W. C. Smith,
| Mmief Engineer yailntenance of Way.
I an handing you herewith four prints each of
sheets 1,2 & 5 , plans for the Highway Bridge over the
new yard at Auburn, revised in accordance with our

convergation, in order %o bring the north approach entirely

clear of the County Highway.

Will you kindly substitute these prints for those
in the sets handed you last weaek,

H. B. Stevensg




f

St. Paul, Minn., October 12, 1911,
HES.

Mr, L. ¥. Perkins,
Pngineer va ntenance of Way,
Tacoma, WVash.
" hear Bir:-

T heve handed l'r, fmith for transmittal to
you four sets of the ;letail plans of overread highway
bridge at Auburn.
| In meking up these detail plans we changed
the length of “he North approach in order tc bring same
clear of the county highway at this point. This
introduced a number of changes in the bill of material.

Size of portals was alsc changed.

¥or your convenience in revising requigition,
I have rad. all changes in bill of material underscored.
Some of these are of such minor character that it is
hardly worth while to change the order i you can
possibly obtain material f‘rcmz other sources for makihg
the subatitution.

Yours truly,

Bridge Enginecr,

c.V. ',!'_' ’3. hltho







Saint Paul, Octcber %7, 1211.

¥r, W, C. Smith,

Chief Engineer Yaintenan-e of Way.

Am handing you herewithfor use in the field
four sets of prints-of general and detail plang for
highway crossing over the new yard at Aubiurn, Waghing =
ton. |

Bili of material in accordance with this
plan was sent Nr. Perking September 18th. I offered
‘tc make up requisiticn here for the material, but he
thought it would be better to start it Trow that end.
When requisition comes pléase send to me for checking,

Plan has been nmade up in accordance with
small sketch furnished by r. Cook and our intarpreta-
tioen of Judge Reid'n understanding of the matter, as
per letter forlir. Cooper to vou dated Ausust 30th.

I do not know that any further apprc%&l of
County Commissioners is necessary, but it migﬁt save
us trouble if we get the detail plan approved bvefore
the work is tery far advanced. »

Un sheet NWo. 2, typical detail of trestle

approach, 1 have shown in dotted lines a fence to be




Mr. V. C. Smith :- =2« §/9/11,

provided if necessary next adjacent to county road. I
do not know how important these county roads are, but
if there is very much traffic I am inclined to think
that the fence should be put in, for the reason that
a team passing along the road micht travel under the
over-hanging caps of the apuroach bents with damage to
the teamsters head or the top of trhe load account of
the rapidly descend ing srads of trestle approach.

Our plans call for piling to be driven for
Pier No. 5 to take care of span fbf yard expansion at
sorie future time. If the possibility of requiring this
span is remote, bhent should be substituted for this
pier, 1 should recommend however that the piline he put
in if there ig & chance of span being required within the
next few. years.

Yours truly,

Ry idere Engincer,




Saint Paul, October 5, 1911.

¥r, W. L, Darling:~
Am handing you herewith for approval plan

proposed for highway bridge over the new yard at Au-

burn, Washington.

Mrs Smith has already obtained the approval
of the County Commissioneérs of a general plan for this
crossing. We are providing three thru spans for the
yard layout as now# authorized and trestle approach is
80 arranged that a fourth span can pa-put in to
pernit further expansion of the yard.

The estimated cost of the structure as now
to be built is about $20,000.

H. E. Stevensa.
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1 ms  Worthern Pacific Railway Company

Saint Paul, October 5, 1911.

¥r, W, L, Darling:-

Am handing you herewith for approval plan
propogsed for highway bridge over the new yard at Au-
burn, Washington.

- Mp. Smith has already obtained the approval
of the County Commissioners of a general plan for this
crossing. Ve are providing three thru spans for the
vard layout as now authorized and trestle approach is
s0 arranged that a fourth span can be put in to
permit further expansion of the yard.

The estimated cost of the structure as now

to be built is about $20,000.

=

H, E, Stevens.




- 8aint Paul, Beptember 26, 1911.

Mr., L. M, Perkins: -

AB mer my recent letter I hand you herewith
two prints of unchecked tracing showing bill of material
of Auburn dridge. We are now checking this bill and will

send you revised prints as soon as complete., The un-~

ocheoked prints will be 0. X. to get requisit ion start-

ed.

H, E. Stevens.
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MNorthern Pacific Raibway Company
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Brginegr Vajntentace of Ve,
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Pear Birin .
Repsadae PRADY FAF QWarhasa bridgo wt

B iyt |

e wiil Berg Fhg 4eWARN MApnp of fhis
etrucbury rapgy wbeut Qetghel FITRY, Ve mpget,
hewaver, to hgps DA ¢f muterial oqupl ateg tila week,
and T will Torwayq ¥eW gRPY 99 LWAL Ypu MY Plaes
praers at ohqm, of if You wieh y P} ®es wire me pnd
I will plaos Tequiait iong for the Howe Truss cssting
and timber, ap there is a gonsiderable number of owe
Truss osstipges iavelveéd. The principal delay will
yprobably pe in getting these itgms of material.

Yours truly,

Bridge Engincet.
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‘ Morthern Pacific Raiboay Gompany,




& Porthern Parcitic Railway Conpany

IN YOUR REPLY PLEASE
1791-11
REFER TO FILE_ W3

Saint Paul, August 30, 1911.

Mr. W. C. Smith ’
Chief Engineer, Maintenance of Way.
Dear S5ir:

Replying to your letter of August 26th, in

reference to over-head crossing

o

at Auburn Yard:
I referred your questions to Division Counsel
Reid, who replies as follows:

"Auburn bridge plan approved by County Com-
missioners. It was well understood that approach to
bridge on West side was to be on county road we are to
build. This road is sixty feet wide and there is plenty
of room for the approach. It was also understood that
no part of the approach was to be in the county road on
the east side for it is very narrow. Plans did not con-
template a side walk and there is no reason why one
should be built. In conversation over telephone with
Wooding this morning he says local engineers on the
ground say that under present plans for location of
tracks thinks a straight approach could be made on east
side without exceeding seven per cent grade. If it is
intended to fill the approach on the wdst side we could not
well ask to allow the slopes to cover more than one-half
of the road".

Yours truly,

JLW-w | | gé‘/a é@%b‘aioner




August 26, 1911.

Mr. Thomas Coeoper,

Land Cormis

Referring to the autherized overhsad crossing

a2

yvard me half mile south of Auvburn station:

Doeg the icense which we have from the County
permit our occupying ehe=half 'uf the proposed new roadway
with the fill of oeur appreaches to the bridge?

On the Lasg' side of the yard grounds
tob ridge i3 shown entirely on our property. "Anm I correcgt
iﬁ assumning that negotiations ohligated us to place this
.rnga gntirely upen N.P, property and net encroach upon
the county road between sections 24 and 197

~

Another peint ig that the sketeh plan

L Y]

four feet betwsen trusses, and no provigion fer sidewalk.

Is anvthing said in the license about providing 'a sidewalk

the appredch

shows twent,

an ~the bridg f ne vard, and is not part of the twenty-Tour

feet intended to he used for a sidewalk?

Yours truly,




WC8-x
Fornm 200 TW

Aorthern Wacitic Railway Company

Saint Paul, August 29, 1911.

Stevens:

In reference to our conversation about the

for the overhead crossing at Auburn:

HMr., Perkins advises that the clearance can
be twenty-two feet, but that the spacing of the first
yard track with the main track will have to be twenty
feet, as shown on the profile senﬂ you,

This is about what I thought on account of
providing sufficient margin to take care of the differ-

ence in elevation of the two tracks

S e




Rr '.
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Form 200 TW

3 Worthern Pacitic Raibway Company

Saint Paul, August 1¢

AL o -
St evens,

Bridge Engineer,

Replying to your memorandum on Mr, Perkins'
letter of the 5th regarding overhead bridge at Auburn;

Please note the attached messages, It will
be 0,K, for you to go ahead on the basis of the sketch,
The plan should be gotten out as socon as possible on

the necessity of prompt action, as mentioned

3

Yours truly,
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parties on trains (e
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Form 1386

M All Railway Messages must be written in inlt on these blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those for
H _!_‘, EG R A . parties on trains (except trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent, time received, personal signal of
sendifl; and receiving operators, call of sending office and name of receiving station must be entered in proper spaces in every instance. ; I

ANer rroiamitting telegrams which in their judgment would ha've served the Company’s interest as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily
‘long, operators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

DATE REC'D TIME FILED NUMBER SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER |[RECEIVER

Saint Paul L. l. Perkins,

August 11, 1911, Taoconma,

See your letter fifth to Mr, Stevens re overhead bridge at Auburn
Yard, Please secure lir, Nutt's approval of the spacing of bents
and length of spans shown on sketch of plan approved by the County
authority.

Ww. C, 8MITH,




Form 290 TW

K Porthern Pacitic Railioay Company

, Bt SRR oy LT L2 A
Tacoma, Washington, "August

L. Paul, liinuaesota.

A. F. B. covering the new yard =t 1. includes
the amount of $19,879.00 for an overhead bridge to carry the
county road.

The location and general conditions are shown on
the plan of Auburn Yard, tracing of which is on file in
>t . Paul, I attach hereto profile, scale 1" to 10! y am

the line of this viaduct, also & print with a small sketch

plan which ir. Cook submitted to the County autnorities, and

which they approved as satisfactory to them This sketch

-© I‘(l"((\-:.l"!' ¢

8nowe the general conditionps

0l approacnes and arraugement of approaches.
N - ! , 1 -
Will you kindly let me have detail plans to cover

D | [ ]
uciurev
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SAINT PAUL, March 2 4, 1911,
HES.,

Mr., W, 0. smith,
Chief Engineer Maintenance of Way,
Near Sirte
I am handing you herewith in triplicate
Bxetch and estimated cost of Wighway Bridge to oarry

county Rgad over proposed nsw y=rd at Aubtirn,

The location of the bridre and approaches

is the same as shown on Mr, Cook's sketch dated,
Harch 5th,

The yard layout has been revised to suit
Yr, Melntyra's study plan No. 9y whicgh he tells me ig
the one likely to bhe adopted., Acsount of the decreased -
numb er F tracks, one less truss spun 1s required than
shown by r, Cook. I have showt a 135' gpan on the
Vest gide of the yard and this length will be sufficient
to pravide cléarance for an additional main track should
stme de raquired later on.

If desired this firat pler could be moved over
10 the edme of the ‘County Woad, therehby leaving vard
space entirely clear on the east side.

The Estimated cost of the bridee s $20761.00,
This Nigh cost ies due to the extremely long Wpprdaches
Foquired. Aedvurt of Anitk Deins at ript angles L6 th




Mr. V. . Smith Page -2-

center 1line of the bridge the length of the west

apcroach is'dodblad-

i Yours truly,

Bridge Engineer.




Eagtimated cust of bridge to carry county road ove
Proposed new yard at Auburn. BRridge to give 20°
Clear roadway and provide for Z4 tracks. Total
Length of bridge and approaches 1,830 feet.

jprroaches on 7% grade.

SRRRPY 1 e

12,000Lin,
436,000 ¥,
179,0004# Iron YL 1g
Painting
Train Service

Incidentals 10%Y

Total

Fo704

Bridge Englneer,
Paul, Minn

32 % ¢ '
Harch 25, 191l.

v 3
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Form 200 TW

I Morvthern Pacitic Rabway Company |

At Missoula, March 15, 1911.

Bridge XEngineer.
Dear Sir:

1 attach file explaining Mr., Cook's letter next
attached of Maren 10th, regarding location and suggested
construction of highway bridge across the proposed yard
at Auburn--- this being shown in red on the attached gsketch.

I wish you would go shead and make an approximate
estimate of the highway bridge as outlined by Mr. Cook.

¥r. McIntyre will give you exact location and any
other information which you may require for the approximation,
At this time such an estimate will answer,

Will you please hurry this all possible.

Yours truly,




Form 1386

T E L EG R AM All Railway Messages must be written in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those for
. parties on trains (except trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent, time received, personal signal of

sendg;é and receiving operators, call of sending office and name of receiving station must be entered in proper spaces in every igstance.

2 &
ter transmitting telegrams which in their judgment would have served the Company’s interest as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily
long,‘operators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

NUMBER Recs Frow | SENDER [RECEIVER| TIME REC'D DATEREC'D. TIME FILED NUMBER SENT TO | TIMESENT | SENDER |[RECEIVER
L}

Twentv Thousal even Hundred and Sixty Dollars

Lyl ey
T




Form 1386

EL EG H A M All Railway Messayres must be written in ink on these blanks, which must not be used for other purposes, and those fof
parties on trains (except trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The exact time sent, time received, personal signal
Tl call of sending office and name of receiving station must be entered in proper spaces in every instance.
Alu‘r 1mnr~.mnrmrv telegrams whic h in their judgment would have served the Company’s interest as well if sent by train mail, or which appear unnecessarily

* long, opetfators are required to attach a copy to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegraph.

" WUMBER

0

1

Reco Frow | SENDER LRE.CEIVER TIME REC'D | DATE REC'D TIME FILED NUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER |REGEIV




L EGRAM All Railway Messages must be written in ink on these blanks, whict nust n¢ »1 Hur other purposes
parties on trains (except trainmen) enclosed in sealed envelopes. The o ¢ u e received. 1e

Form 1386

, and those fi

send g and receiving operators, catt of sending office and name of receiving station must be entered in proper
{ter transmitting telegrams which in their judgment would have served the Company’s interest : 21

lung, peratoh, are required to attach a u»py to Form 238, and forward same to Superintendent of Telegrap l

NUMBER

Recv Frou

SENDER [RECEIVER| TIME REC'D | DATE REC'D TIME FILED NUMBER |SENT TO| TIMESENT | SENDER ‘ '.‘ £
|
|

|
|

. i P e

8t naul Minn March 20 1911 TO W C Saith

AT Car 11 On Line

Re Highway bridge at Auburn Cook's sketch shows one One

Hundred thirty three foot two One Hundred Four foot and one
One Hundred Seventeen Poot spans McIntyre's plan 5 shows one

One
One

Hundred Twenty Twe foot one One Hundred Four foot and one
Hundred Seventeen foot Which plan should be used Should first

span Trom County Road be long enough to get pier off NP right of

wajy

H E Stevens
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